Bonding Leads
368
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
From specialist manufacturers of high performance
metal braid and earth bonding leads designed and
approved for aerospace, defence, industrial and

Part Reference:
EN4199
Ordering Example
CFBA4199-004-N-7.0-E is for a round un-insulated
braid with 7.0mm2 cross sectional area, nickel-plated
copper, 250mm in length between hole centres,
4.34mm terminal hole diameter (#8 stud).
If the product you require is not listed here as standard
please contact us as we can have your custom part
manufactured to order, subject to confirmation.
Bonding Leads
371
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
CFBA4199-004 series
Tin and Nickel-plated Copper
Round Bonding Leads
Terminal
Code
End One End Two Availability for Cross-Sectional Area
Stud Hole Ø Stud Hole Ø 1.4mm2 3.5mm2 4.5mm2 7.0mm2 13.0mm2
A #6 3.68mm #6 3.68mm 3 3 3
B #8 4.34mm #8 3.68mm 3 3 3
C #10 5.00mm #6 3.68mm 3 3 3
D 1/4” 6.73mm #6 3.68mm 3 3 3
E #8 4.34mm #8 4.34mm 3 3 3 3
F #10 5.00mm #8 4.34mm 3 3 3 3
G 1/4” 6.73mm #8 4.34mm 3 3 3 3
H #10 5.00mm #10 5.00mm 3 3 3 3 3
J 1/4” 6.73mm #10 5.00mm 3 3 3 3 3
K 1/4” 6.73mm 1/4” 6.73mm 3 3 3 3 3
L 5/16” 8.33mm #10 5.00mm 3 3 3
M 5/16” 8.33mm 5/16” 8.33mm 3 3 3
N 5/16” 8.33mm 1/4” 6.73mm 3
Terminal end 2Terminal end 1
Length ‘L’
Standard Lengths Availability for Cross-Sectional Area
‘L’ mm 1.4mm2 3.5mm2 4.5mm2 7.0mm2 13.0mm2
63 3 3
80 3 3 3 3 3
100 3 3 3 3 3
125 3 3 3 3 3
160 3 3 3 3 3
200 3 3 3 3 3
250 3 3 3 3
315 3 3
400 3 3 3 3
500 3 3
630 3
800 3
Other lengths are available
Bonding Leads
372
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
CBL150 and CBL260
Tin & Nickel-plated Copper
Flat Bonding Leads

CBL150 = Tin-plated copper
CBL260 = Nickel-plated copper
Ordering Example
CBL260-10-CC-200-S is for a flat insulated braid with
10.0mm2 cross sectional area, nickel-plated copper,
200mm in length between hole centres, 5.00mm
terminal hole diameter (#10 stud).
If the product you require is not listed here as standard
please contact us as we can have your custom part
manufactured to order, subject to confirmation.
Bonding Leads
373
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
CBL150 and CBL 260
Tin & Nickel-plated Copper
Flat Bonding Leads
Terminal end 2Terminal end 1
Length ‘L’
Terminal Availability: CBL150 tin-plated copper
Terminal
Code
End Terminals Availability for Cross-Sectional Area
Stud Hole Ø 1.5mm2 4.0mm2 6.0mm2 10.0mm2 16.0mm2 25.0mm2
A #6 3.68mm 3
B #8 4.34mm 3 3 3
C #10 5.00mm 3 3 3 3 3 3
D 1/4” 6.73mm 3 3 3 3 3 3
E 5/16” 8.33mm 3 3 3 3 3
F 3/8” 9.91mm 3 3 3
Terminal Availability: CBL260 nickel-plated copper
Terminal
Code
End Terminals Availability for Cross-Sectional Area
Stud Hole Ø 1.5mm2 4.0mm2 6.0mm2 10.0mm2 16.0mm2 25.0mm2
A #6 3.68mm 3 3
B #8 4.34mm 3 3 3
C #10 5.00mm 3 3 3 3
D 1/4” 6.73mm 3 3 3 3 3
E 5/16” 8.33mm 3 3 3
F 3/8” 9.91mm 3 3
Technical Information for Uninsulated CBL260 (Nickel-plated copper) Leads
Braid cross-
section
Min. Tensile
Strength
Nom. resistance
100mm Length
Braid
Resistance
Nom. Mass
100mm Length Braid Mass
mm2 N mΩ mΩ	per	25mm g g per 25mm
1.5 250 1.32 0.308 2.6 0.40
4 600 0.4 0.112 6.3 1.10
6 800 0.24 0.076 10.7 1.63
10 1200 0.14 0.046 18.4 2.90
16 1700 0.09 0.030 28.9 3.93
25 2200 0.06 0.015 43.2 7.85
For information on nominal resistance and mass for non standard lengths please contact us
Bonding Leads
374
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
CRL260 Series
Nickel-plated Copper
High Flex Bonding Leads
CRL260 bonding leads are designed to withstand
exceptional levels of flexing in combination with
outstanding resistance to corrosion and salt attack.

Part Reference:
CRL260 = Nickel-plated copper
Ordering Example
CRL260-5.0-200-A high flex bonding lead, 200mm
long (between hole centres) and 3.68mm terminal hole
size.
Terminal Availability: CRL260
Terminal Code
Terminals Availability for Cross-Sectional Area
Hole Ø 3.5mm2 5.0mm2 7.0mm2 10.0mm2 13.0mm2
A 3.68mm 3 3
B 5.00mm 3 3 3
C 6.73mm 3 3 3 3 3
D 8.33mm 3 3 3 3 3
E 9.91mm 3 3 3
Bonding Leads
375
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
CFBA1068 Series
Aluminium
Lightweight Bonding Leads
Technical Information (nominal values)
Bonding Lead length (L) Resistance (between terminals) Mass (uninsulated)
mm mΩ (g)
76.2 2.36 4.0
101.6 2.78 4.4
127.5 3.20 4.9
152.4 3.62 5.3
177.8 4.04 5.8
203.2 4.46 6.3
228.6 4.88 6.7
254.0 5.30 7.2
The CFBA1068 aluminium bonding leads are designed
for aerospace applications requiring electrical
bonding in combination with lightweight. They are
supplied insulated and with a protective chromate
conversion coating, making them particularly suited to
applications in contact with aviation fuels.
CFBA1068 bonding leads are available in a range of
lengths and two sizes of specially formed aluminium
terminals.
Features & Benefits
•	 Aluminium
•	 Lightweight 5mm2 cross-sectional area
•	 MIL-C-5541 Class 3
Operating Temperature
•	 Aluminium: -65ºC to +200º
CFBA1068-B B-76.2 PART NUMBER EXAMPLE
Lengths:
xxx See table below
Terminal Reference - End B
A M3 hole size, 3.61mm to 3.86mm
B M4 hole size, 4.90mm to 5.16mm
Part Reference:
CFB1068 = Aluminium bonding lead
Terminal Reference - End B
A M3 hole size, 3.61mm to 3.86mm
B M4 hole size, 4.90mm to 5.16mm
Ordering Example
CFBA1068-BB-76.2 Aluminium bonding lead, 5mm2,
insulated, terminal hole size 4.90 to 5.16mm each end,
76.2mm length (between hole centres).
Bonding Leads
376
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
QBL150 Series
Tin-plated Copper
Quick Release Bonding Leads
The QBL150 quick release bonding lead provides an
effective hand-releasable method of earth bonding
electrical equipment. They are particularly useful for
applications where a temporary connection is required
when equipment needs to be removed quickly over
multiple times. QBL bonding leads comprise of a flat
tin-plated copper braid with a crimped ring terminal
at one end and a BNC or TNC connector at the other.
Connection to equipment is via a mating receptacle,
mounted on the equipment being earthed.
Features & Benefits
•	 Fast and easy release.
•	 Rear and front mounted mating receptacle
Operating Temperature
•	 Nickel-plated copper: -55ºC to +120º
•	 Insulated:  -55ºC to +120º
Ordering Example
QBL150-B-50-A-S Quick release bonding lead, BNC
type connector, 50mm long (‘L’), 5mm terminal hole
diameter insulated.
QBL150-B-50-A-S
Insulated:
S  Insulated sleeve
 Leave blank if insulation is not required
PART NUMBER EXAMPLE
Lengths:
xxx Min. 50mm to Max. 200mm
Available in 25mm increments
Part Reference:
QBL150 = Tin-plated copper
Terminal Reference
A 5mm hole diameter
B 6.73mm hole diameter
Connector Reference
B BNC
T TNC
Bonding Leads
377
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
QBL150 Series
Tin-plated Copper
Quick Release Bonding Leads
Length (mm) Terminals
Nominal 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
Mass (g) 5mm hole - 26.5 27.0 27.5 28.2 28.5 29.5
Mass (g) 6mm hole - 26.9 27.4 27.9 28.6 28.9 29.9
Resistance	(mΩ) 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6
Technical Details: QBL150B (BNC Type)
Connector BNC, MIL-C-39012 B (class 2, category c)
Braid 2.64mm2, Tin plated copper
Current rating 36 amps (for 60 seconds)
Operating temperature -55ºC to +120ºC
Insulation PAN6480K04
Front panel mounting receptacle QBL150-BF
Rear panel mounting receptacle QBL150-BR
Ring terminal hole diameter 5mm or 6.73mm
Length (mm) Terminals
Nominal 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
Mass (g) 5mm hole 26.0 26.5 27.0 27.5 28.2 28.5 29.5
Mass (g) 6mm hole 26.4 26.9 27.4 27.9 28.6 28.9 29.9
Resistance	(mΩ) 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6
Technical Details: QBL150T (TNC Type)
Connector TNC, PAN6444A
Braid 2.64mm2, Tin plated copper
Current rating 36 amps (for 60 seconds)
Operating temperature -55ºC to +120ºC
Insulation PAN6480K04
Front panel mounting receptacle QBL150-TF
Ring terminal hole diameter 5mm or 6.73mm
Length ‘L’
Front mounted
receptacle
Bonding Leads
378
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
CFBA Custom Series
Material Options
Customised Bonding Leads

Part Reference:
Rope bonding lead
Ordering Example
RBL-4-200-M6-S Rope bonding lead, made from braid
tin-plated copper, with 4mm2 cross sectional area,
200mm hole centres, M6 terminal holes, insulated.
If the product you require is not listed here as standard
please contact us as we can have your custom part
manufactured to order, subject to confirmation.
Insulated:
S  Insulated sleeve
 Leave blank if insulation is not required
Bonding Leads
381
© 2015 IS-Group all rights reserved no unauthorised reproduction
13
RBL series
Tin-plated Copper
Rope Bonding Leads
Terminal Availability
Terminal Code Cross-sectional Area
Stud Hole Ø 4mm2 6mm2 10mm2 16mm2 25mm2 35mm2 50mm2
M4 4.5 3
M5 5.5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
M6 6.5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
M8 8.5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
M10 10.5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
M12 13.0 3 3 3 3 3 3
M14 15.0 3 3
M16 18.0 3 3
Dimension in millimeters unless otherwise stated.
Cross Sectional Area - Technical Information
Cross-sectional Area Stand Size (mm) ‘W’ Nominal (mm) Current Rating (amps)
4 0.15 10 50
6 0.15 11 60
10 0.15 15 80
16 0.20 16 120
25 0.20 16 150
35 0.20 18 200
50 0.20 20 240